
 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel: 01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA  

SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 23 January 2013 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
Members: Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Miss S M Bell 

J V Bryant 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

J S Forrest 

N R Gregory 

Miss T G Harper 

P W Whittle, JP 

 

 
Deputies:  Mrs S M Bayford 

M J Ford, JP 

T J Howard 

T G Knight 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

Mrs K K Trott 

D M Whittingham 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 22 
November 2012.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Notice of Motion - Safeguarding Policy  

 To give consideration to the following motion, which was submitted to Council on 13 
December 2012 by Councillor N Gregory and subsequently considered by the 
Executive on 7 January 2013. The Executive agreed to refer the motion to the 
Scrutiny Board, inviting its comments on the proposed new safeguarding policy 
before the policy was considered by the Executive:- 

 
"I would like to request support from all Councillors to implement a review of this 
Local authorities current Safeguarding Policy.  

 
After speaking to this Borough’s CPO, I feel that our current Policy does not go far 
enough in safeguarding all the vulnerable sectors of our communities. I fully 
understand that the current Policy meets all current Government guidelines; 
however it is mostly based around Children and young adults. 
 
I request that this Local Authority’s Safeguard Policy covers all the vulnerable 
population of this Borough, i.e. our children, young Adults, elderly, disable and those 
who suffer with Mental or Health problems.  
 
 This will give assurances to all residents, especially those from the most vulnerable 
sectors of our commitment for safeguarding them.  
 
This review, I feel, will not just safeguard the most vulnerable sectors of our 
Borough but also the members of this Authority in carrying out their duties". 
 
The Board is requested to note that in accordance withstanding Order 47, Councillor 
Gregory is entitled to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Board and the Executive to 
address members on the motion. 
  
 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

7. Preliminary Overall Review of the Work Programme for 2012/13 and Draft 
Programme for 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 44) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which invites 
members to review the Board’s work programme for 2012/13 and consider a draft 
programme for 2013/14.  
 

8. Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2013/14 (Pages 45 - 150) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources concerning the 
Executive's proposals for the overall capital programme and revenue budget for 
2013/14.  
 

9. Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2013/14 (Pages 151 - 168) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which requests the 
Board to consider and review the Executive's proposals for the Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Capital Plans for 2013/14.  
 

10. Executive Business  

 If requested by a member, to consider any item of business dealt with by the 
Executive, since the last meeting of the Board. The relevant Executive meetings are 
3 December 2012 and 7 January 2013. (This will also include any decisions taken 
by individual Executive members during the same time period).  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
Civic Way 
Fareham 
PO16 7AZ 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
Date Not Specified 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board  

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 22 November 2012  

at the Civic Offices, Fareham  
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D C S Swanbrow 

(Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors:  

 

 

 

Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, J S Forrest, N R Gregory, Miss T G 
Harper and P W Whittle, JP. 
 
 

 

 

1.  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence at was received from Councillor J V Bryant. 

 
2.  MINUTES 

 

It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
27 September 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record (sb-120927-
m). 
 
Councillor Whittle referred the Board to minute 11 of 27 September 2012 and 
informed members that a scoping report requesting the Scrutiny Board to 
review education skills and employability across the Borough was no longer 
required due to proposals that had been announced concerning further 
educational provision within the Borough. 
 

3.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
(i) On behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chairman welcomed John Haskell, 

Clerk to Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, and James Clark, 
Manager and Registrar of Portchester Crematorium who were to make a 
presentation to members (see minute 6 below); and 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



- 2 - 
Scrutiny Board        22 November 2012 
 

sb-121122-m 

(ii) Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board had 
been moved from Thursday 24 January 2013 to Wednesday 23 January 
2013, to accommodate a special meeting of the Council. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS 

 

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS 

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION - PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

The Board received a presentation, (copy available on request), from John 
Haskell, Clerk to Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee, and James Clark, 
Manager and Registrar of Portchester Crematorium.  Members received 
information about the background to and operation of the crematorium and its 
management structure. The Joint Committee comprised 2 councillor 
representatives from Fareham, Gosport, Havant and Portsmouth councils.  It 
was noted that the Joint Committee was responsible for:- 
 

• determining overall policy for the crematorium and its facilities; 

• capital and maintenance works programme; 

• approval of accounts; and  

• setting the scale of fees and charges. 
 
Details were presented of the main aims, objectives and policies together with 
current developments and investments. The Board was informed specifically as 
to how the Joint Committee responded to Mercury Abatement legislation, which 
required works to be carried out by 31 December 2012 to abate mercury 
emissions by 50% nationwide.  It was reported that a full abatement of all 6 
cremators was approved in September 2008 and following an extensive 
programme of specialist work the project had been completed in late summer 
2012. 
 
A summary of the key achievements included:- 
 

• success of the Joint Committee, being the longest example (since 1958) 
of joint collaboration between 4 local authorities; 

• no financial demand on each local authority; 

• large long-term capital investment funded from fees;  

• completion of major projects such as grounds remodelling, mercury 
abatement;  

• keeping fees low;  

• strengthening governance arrangements. 
 
Information was also provided about future challenges and opportunities, 
particularly the impact of the opening of a new Crematorium on the Havant/East 
Hampshire border; meeting customer expectations for funeral dates; 

Page 2



- 3 - 
Scrutiny Board        22 November 2012 
 

sb-121122-m 

replacement/refurbishing of cremators and upgrading and refurbishment of 
chapels.  
 
Members asked a variety of questions relating to the matters covered in the 
presentation and other related issues. 
 
It was AGREED that Mr Haskell and Mr Clark be thanked for a very interesting, 
informative and comprehensive presentation. 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE ENVIRONMENT AGENCY - SCOPING REPORT 

 

The Board considered a scoping report by the Director of Regulatory and 
Democratic Services and Director of Planning and Environment regarding a 
review of the Environment Agency's activities insofar as they affect Fareham 
Borough (copy of report sb-121122-r02-gwh circulated in advance of the 
meeting). 
 
Councillor Forrest explained the reasons why he had requested this scoping 
report. 
 
It was noted that one of the areas of work undertaken by the Environment 
Agency included providing views/comments in response to consultation on 
planning development matters.  The Chairman expressed the view that on 
occasion the guidance received from the Agency on planning issues had not 
always been sufficiently specific to assist the Planning Committee when dealing 
with certain applications.  It was therefore suggested that one of the questions 
to be put to the Agency might be to ask “what is their approach to providing 
views on planning applications?” 
 
The Director of Planning and Environment stated that in light of members' 
comments, he would prepare some appropriate questions to add to the scoping 
report before a representative of the Environment Agency is invited to address 
the Board.  
 
It was AGREED that a representative of the Environment Agency be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board, possibly in January or March 
2013, to answer members' questions and address the Board on the matters 
stated in the report.  
 

 8. REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which 
requested members to review the Board's work programme for 2012/13 (copy 
of report sb-121122-r01-awa circulated with agenda). 
 
Councillor Forrest enquired as to whether a response had yet been received 
from First Bus regarding their attendance at a future Board meeting (Minute 8 of 
27 September 2012 refers).  It was reported that to date no response had been 
received; however, officers would pursue the matter further. 

Page 3



- 4 - 
Scrutiny Board        22 November 2012 
 

sb-121122-m 

 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the updated programme of items set out in Appendix A to the report be 

confirmed; and 
  

(b) the progress on actions since the last Board meeting as set out in Appendix 
B to the report, be noted. 

 
9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 

 

Members were invited to indicate if they wished to consider any item of 
business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the Board. 

There were no items of Executive business considered. 

 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm  
and ended at 7:15pm). 

 

Page 4



  APPENDIX A 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824506)   xps-121203-r01-nwo 
 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
3 December 2012  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy, Strategy and Finance  
2013/14 Draft Spending Plans  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Finance Strategy 2013/14 

Corporate  
Objective: 

A dynamic, prudent, progressive and best practice Council 

  

Purpose:  
This report seeks the Executive's approval for the updated capital programme, the 
revised budget for 2012/13 and the proposed fees and charges, and revenue 
budgets for 2013/14. 

 

Executive summary: 
The capital programme, which has been updated to reflect the slippage in 2011/12 
and new schemes that have been added to the programme during the year, now 
totals £19,827,000 for the years 2012/13 to 2016/17, as set out in Appendix A to this 
report. 
 
The 2012/13 base revenue budget for Executive and non-Executive services of 
£13,557,600, was finally approved by the Executive on 7 February 2011. 
 
The revised revenue budget for 2012/13 is £13,329,100, a reduction of £228,500 or 
-1.7%. The briefing paper contained in the report provides details of the budgets for 
each of the portfolios, together with an explanation of all of the significant variations 
in each area. 
 
The Executive reviewed the Council’s finance strategy on 1 October 2012, taking 
account of significant budget issues and the future level of general government 
support. 
 
Against this background of uncertainty, the Executive approved strict budget 
guidelines for 2013/14 and these are also set out in the briefing paper.  The Finance 
Strategy also recognised the requirement for action to be taken to reduce service 
expenditure through a range of actions (for example efficient ways of working, 
savings through procurement and business transformation/value for money reviews 
and maximising income generating opportunities). 
 
The base revenue budget for 2013/14 is £12,654,600, a reduction of £903,000 or -
6.7%. The budgets for the individual services are set out in the briefing paper, 
together with an explanation of the variations. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



  2  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824506)   xps-121203-r01-nwo 

The existing fees and charges have been reviewed and the proposed fees and 
charges for 2013/14 are set out in Appendix D to this report. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
(a) That the updated capital programme as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
 

(b) That the revised revenue budget for 2012/13 and the proposed revenue 
budget for 2013/14, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved; and 
 

(c) That the proposed fees and charges for 2013/14, as set out in Appendix D to 
the report, be approved. 

 

 

Reason: 
The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process 
and this report brings together the spending plans for the Council's services for 
2013/14.  
 
The overall revenue budget will be presented to the Executive for approval on 7 
January 2013 and will form a major element of the council tax for 2013/14 that will 
be approved at a special meeting of the Council in February 2013. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the briefing paper contained in the report. 
 

 
Appendices A: Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2016/17 

B: Revenue Budget - Revised 2012/13 and Proposed 2013/14 
C: Service Narrative & Responsibilities 
D: Executive Portfolio fees and charges 2013/14 

 
 
  
    

Page 6



  - 3 -  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824506)   xps-121203-r01-nwo 
 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  3 December 2012  

 

Subject:  2013/14 Draft Spending Plans  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Portfolio:  Policy, Strategy and Finance  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process 

and this report brings together the revenue and capital spending and fees & 
charges for 2013/14, allowing members to consider in detail these plans for the 
provision of services, as set out in the Council's Local Service Agreements.   
 

2. This report has five main sections covering:- 
 

• The finance strategy and budget setting principles for 2013/14 and beyond; 

• The capital programme 2012/13 to 2016/17; 

• The revised revenue budget for 2012/13; 

• The proposed budget for 2013/14; and  

• Fees and charges for 2013/14 
 

FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET SETTING PRINCIPLES FOR 2013/14 
 
3. On 1 October 2012 the Executive con
[...]
 Fee 
£ 

Proposed 
Fee £ 

% increase 

   
 

No increase proposed 
Releasing of pigeons - (Note 1) 35.30 
  
Use of recreation grounds by Schools  
Hampshire County Council Schools – per match - 
(Note 1) 

49.20 

Meoncross School – per match - (Note 1) 49.20 
Wykeham House – per annum - (Notes 1&2) 10,518.00 
  
Hire of grounds for local shows etc - (Note 3)  
Commercial hiring - (Note 4)  

Page 43



  - 22 -  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824506)   xps-121203-r01-nwo 

Charitable hiring : Administration charge only - 
(Note 5) 

69.70 

  
Use of changing facilities - (Note 1) 36.00 
  
Rounders  
Bath Lane Recreation Ground - (Note 1) 61.50 
Stubbington Recreation Ground - (Note 1) 61.50 
 
Notes 
1. Fee inclusive of VAT at the prevailing rate (except charitable hiring). 
2. 12 x 30 min sessions per week. Additional sessions to be charged at casual rate 
3. No damage deposit is taken, but hirers are advised that they may be charged after 

the event for any damage resulting from the hiring 
4. At a rate to be determined by the Director of Community on an individual basis 

proportionate to the estimated income derived from the event (including VAT) 
5. Charge can be waived at the discretion of the Director of Community 
 
 
 
 
FORESHORE 
 

 
Beach Huts - (Note 1) 

Current Fee 
£ 

Proposed 
Fee £ 

% increase 

    
Residents 344.00 361.00 5% 
Non-residents 688.00 722.00 5% 
 
Notes 

1. Fee inclusive of VAT at the prevailing rate. 
 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

sb-130123-r02-nwo 

 

 
 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date:  23 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
 
Subject: FINANCE STRATEGY, CAPITAL PROGRAMME, REVENUE 

BUGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and review the Executive’s proposals for the 
overall capital programme and revenue budget for 2013/14.  The Director of Finance 
and Resources will refer any proposals or comments of the Board to the Executive 
meeting on 11 February 2013 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That any proposals or comments of the Board be referred to the Executive at its 
meeting on 11 February 2013  
 
 
 
  
 

 

 

 

Item 8 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



- 2 - 

sb-130123-r02-nwo 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On 7 January 2013, the Executive reviewed the Council’s finance strategy, and 
considered the scope for new capital and revenue items to be included in the 
revised budgets for 2012/13, the budget for 2013/14 and beyond, as well as the 
implications for the council tax in 2013/14.  A copy of this report is attached as 
Appendix B, for information. 

2. Members considered a number of options, which could allow a balanced budget to 
be achieved, and the following decisions were taken:- 

(a) the capital programme for the period 2012/13 - 2016/17, amounting to 
£19,903,000, was approved; 

 
(b) the revised 2012/13 general fund budget, amounting to £10,458,500 was 

approved; 
 
(c) that the base 2013/14 general fund budget amounting to £9,675,200 be 

approved; 
 

(d) that the Executive recommends to Council that authority to calculate the Non-
domestic rate baseline for 2013/14 and subsequent years be delegated to 
the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
3. A report will be submitted to the Executive on 11 February 2013 and a copy of this 

report is attached as Appendix C. This report seeks final confirmation for the 
spending plans, together with recommendations for Full Council to consider on 22 
February 2013 and officers will provide a verbal update on these to members of 
the Scrutiny Board on 23 January 2013. 

4. Any comments or proposals that the Scrutiny Board may wish to submit will be 
considered by the Executive on 11 February 2013. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

5. While all spending plans can be met from within existing resources, growing 
financial pressures increase the risk that spending plans exceed desira
[...]
updated to reflect the slippage in 2011/12 
and new schemes that have been added to the programme during the year, now 
totals £19,827,000 for the years 2012/13 to 2016/17, as set out in Appendix A to this 
report. 
 
The 2012/13 base revenue budget for Executive and non-Executive services of 
£13,557,600, was finally approved by the Executive on 7 February 2011. 
 
The revised revenue budget for 2012/13 is £13,329,100, a reduction of £228,500 or 
-1.7%. The briefing paper contained in the report provides details of the budgets for 
each of the portfolios, together with an explanation of all of the significant variations 
in each area. 
 
The Executive reviewed the Council’s finance strategy on 1 October 2012, taking 
account of significant budget issues and the future level of general government 
support. 
 
Against this background of uncertainty, the Executive approved strict budget 
guidelines for 2013/14 and these are also set out in the briefing paper.  The Finance 
Strategy also recognised the requirement for action to be taken to reduce service 
expenditure through a range of actions (for example efficient ways of working, 
savings through procurement and business transformation/value for money reviews 
and maximising income generating opportunities). 
 
The base revenue budget for 2013/14 is £12,654,600, a reduction of £903,000 or -
6.7%. The budgets for the individual services are set out in the briefing paper, 
together with an explanation of the variations. 
 

 

Page 49



  2  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824506)   xps-121203-r01-now 
sb-130123-r02-nwo 

The existing fees and charges have been reviewed and the proposed fees and 
charges for 2013/14 are set out in Appendix D to this report. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
(a) That the updated capital programme as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
 

(b) That the revised revenue budget for 2012/13 and the proposed revenue 
budget for 2013/14, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved; and 
 

(c) That the proposed fees and charges for 2013/14, as set out in Appendix D to 
the report, be approved. 

 

 

Reason: 
The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process 
and this report brings together the spending plans for the Council's services for 
2013/14.  
 
The overall revenue budget will be presented to the Executive for approval on 7 
January 2013 and will form a major element of the council tax for 2013/14 that will 
be approved at a special meeting of the Council in February 2013. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the briefing paper contained in the report. 
 

 
Appendices A: Capital Programme 2012/13 to 2016/17 

B: Revenue Budget - Revised 2012/13 and Proposed 2013/14 
C: Service Narrative & Responsibilities 
D: Executive Portfolio fees and charges 2013/14 

 
 
  
    

Page 50



  - 3 -  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 824506)   xps-121203-r01-nwo 
sb-130123-r02-nwo 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  3 December 2012  

 

Subject:  2013/14 Draft Spending Plans  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Portfolio:  Policy, Strategy and Finance  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process 

and this report brings together the revenue and capital spending and fees & 
charges for 2013/14, allowing members to consider in detail these plans for the 
provision of services, as set out in the Council's Local Service Agreements.   
 

2. This report has five main sections covering:- 
 

• The finance strategy and budget setting principles for 2013/14 and beyond; 

• The capital programme 2012/13 to 2016/17; 

• The revised revenue budget for 2012/13; 

• The proposed budget for 2013/14; and  

• Fees and charges for 2013/14 
 

FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET SETTING
[...]
200 

BUDGET TOTAL 10,458,500 10,458,500 9,823,300 -635,200 

    

NET BUDGET 10,458,500 10,458,500   9,823,300 -635,200 

     

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Page 149



  - 10 - Item 11(1) 
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824506 )   xps-130211-r01-nwo.doc 
sb-130123-r02-nwo 

      COUNCIL TAX 2013/14 
     

 
Budget  

  
Budget 

 

 
2012/13 

  
2013/14 

 

 
£ 

  
£ 

 

     NET BUDGET  10,458,500 
  

9,823,300 

     EXTERNAL SUPPORT 
    Non-Domestic Rates 4,071,554 1,558,458 

Revenue Support Grant 78,926 2,532,522 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 152,367 61,460 

 
4,302,847 

  
4,152,440 

     USE OF COLLECTION FUND 
BALANCE 60,991 27,846 

     NET AMOUNT DUE FROM 
COUNCIL TAX PAYERS 6,094,662 

  
5,643,014 

     COUNCIL TAX BASE 43,465 
  

40,244 

     COUNCIL TAX PER BAND D 
PROPERTY (ROUNDED) £140.22 

  
£140.22 

     CASH INCREASE  £0.00 
  

£0.00 

     PERCENTAGE INCREASE  0.00% 
  

0.00% 

  

Page 150



- 1 - 

sb-130123-r03-kgo 

 

 
 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date:  23 January 2013   
 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
 
Subject: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND CAPITAL PLANS 
 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and review the Executive's proposals for the 
Housing Revenue Account budget and capital plans for 2013/14.  The report was considered 
by the Housing Tenancy Board on 21 January 2013. 

 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Kevin Golledge (Ext 4331). 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A    Report to Executive meeting on 11 February 2013 - HRA Budget and Capital 
Programme  2013/14 

Item 9 

Agenda Item 9

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX A 

Contact: Caroline Hancock, Finance Strategy and Development Manager 
[...]
 
    
c)  Service charges to purchasers of flats and 
maisonettes 

These annual charges are made in advance 
on the basis of estimated costs. Once the 

actual cost is known a retrospective 
adjustment is made 

Recharge of Officer time in agreeing 
retrospective consent to freeholders    
Fee per occurrence 72.00 75.60 5% 
    
    
Statutory Charge    

Sale of Council Houses    

Legal and administration fees in connection 
with granting a service charge loan (statutory 
maximum of £100) 100.00 100.00 0.0% 

 

 

                                                                             

Page 167



  APPENDIX A 

Contact: Caroline Hancock, Finance Strategy and Development Manager  
E-mail – chancock@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824589 )   xps-130211-r02-cha.doc 
sb-130123-r03-kgo 

 

APPENDIX F 

GRAPH OF BALANCES 

 

 

P
age 168


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Preliminary Overall Review of the Work Programme for 2012/13 and Draft Programme for 2013/14
	8 Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2013/14
	Appendix A
	Appendix B to Appendix A
	Appendix C to Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2013/14
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 23 January 2013  
in the Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor David Swanbrow 
(Chairman) 

 Councillor Kay Mandry 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, J S Forrest, N R Gregory and 
Miss T G Harper 
 

   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P W Whittle, JP and J V 
Bryant. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 22 
November 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning a dispensation granted to all 
members as follows: 

 
The Monitoring Officer has granted a dispensation to all Members to enable 
discussion and decisions to be taken in respect of matters that relate to the setting 
of the Council Tax and Housing related matters where Members or their spouses 
hold a tenancy or lease with the Council. 

 
The dispensation covers Members in respect of any discussions and 
decisions/recommendations made in respect of item 8 which relates to the 



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 23 January 2013 
 

 

spending plan and which ultimately leads into the setting of the Council Tax and 
item 9 which relates to the Housing Revenue spending plans and rents.     
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor 
Price declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of item 8 below as he 
leases an allotment in Portchester and if necessary would leave the meeting and 
not take part in any discussion relating to allotments. 

 
(Minute 3 above also refers to members' interests) 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. NOTICE OF MOTION - SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 
The Board gave consideration to the following motion which was submitted to 
Council on 13 December 2012 by Councillor N R Gregory and subsequently 
considered by the Executive on 7 January 2013. The Executive agreed to refer the 
motion to the Scrutiny Board, inviting its comments on the proposed new 
safeguarding policy before the policy was considered by the Executive:- 

 
"I would like to request support from all Councillors to implement a review of this 
Local authorities current Safeguarding Policy.  

 
After speaking to this Borough’s CPO, I feel that our current Policy does not go far 
enough in safeguarding all the vulnerable sectors of our communities. I fully 
understand that the current Policy meets all current Government guidelines; 
however it is mostly based around Children and young adults. 

 
I request that this Local Authority’s Safeguard Policy covers all the vulnerable 
population of this Borough, i.e. our children, young Adults, elderly, disabled and 
those who suffer with Mental or Health problems.  

 
This will give assurances to all residents, especially those from the most vulnerable 
sectors of our commitment for safeguarding them.  

 
This review, I feel, will not just safeguard the most vulnerable sectors of our 
Borough but also the members of this Authority in carrying out their duties". 

 
The Board was requested to note that in accordance with standing Order 47, 
Councillor Gregory was entitled to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Board and the 
Executive to address members on the motion. 

 
It was AGREED that:-  

 
(a) the officers be requested to prepare a report on the proposed review of the 

Council's current safeguarding policy with regard to children and vulnerable 
people for the Board to consider before the revised policy was submitted to 
the Executive for approval;  



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 23 January 2013 
 

 

 
(b) the item be added to the work programme for the next meeting (21 March 

2013); and 
 

(c) it be noted that the Health and Safety of elected members whilst carrying out 
their duties was a different issue and that the officers be requested to report 
separately on that.   

 
7. PRELIMINARY OVERALL REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 

AND DRAFT PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which 
invited members to review the Board's Work Programme for 2012/13 and consider 
a draft programme for 2013/14 (copy of report sb-130123-r01-awa circulated with 
agenda). 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) Councillor P J Davies be invited to attend the meeting of the Board on 21 

March 2013 for the Question and Answer session with representatives of First 
Bus; 

 
(b) it be noted that an invitation had been sent to the Environment Agency 

(minute 7 of 22 November 2012 refers) and that a response was awaited; 
 

(c) in view of (b) above, consideration be given to moving the item from the 
2012/13 work programme to the 2013/14 work programme (possibly the 30 
May 2013 meeting); 

 
(d) the individual Executive Members be invited to attend meetings of the Board 

to report on the performance of services within their portfolios for the last 
twelve months and to give an indication of their plans for the future; 

 
(e) as a general rule, but not exclusively, individual Executive members and 

external organisations be invited to alternate meetings of the Board; 
 

(f) from the list of external organisations shown in Appendix B to the report, the 
following be invited to attend a future meeting of the Board to answer 
members' questions: 

 
(i) Environment Agency ((b) above refers); 
(ii) Fareham Community Savers - The Credit Union; 
(iii) Solent Local Enterprise Partnership; 

 
and that members be requested to e-mail any further suggestions to the 
Chairman prior to the next meeting of the Board; 

 
(g) subject to (c), (d), (e) and (f) above, the provisional work programme for 

2013/14, as shown in paragraph10 to the report, be approved;  
 
(h) the progress on actions since the last meeting of the Board, as shown in 

Appendix C to the report, be noted; and 
 

file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&amp;%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2012-2013/Scrutiny%20Board/130123/reports-public/sb-130123-r01-awa.doc


Scrutiny Board - 4 - 23 January 2013 
 

 

(i) the work programme for 2012/13, as shown in Appendix A to the report, be 
noted.   

 
8. FINANCE STRATEGY, CAPITAL PROGRAMME, REVENUE BUDGET AND 

COUNCIL TAX 2013/14  
 
Councillor Price declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of this item as 
he leases an allotment in Portchester and if necessary would leave the meeting 
and not take part in any discussion relating to allotments (minute 4 above refers).  

 
(Minute 3 above also refers to members' interests). 
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
concerning the Executive’s proposals for the overall capital programme and 
revenue budget for 2013/14 (copy of report sb-130123-r02-nwo circulated with 
agenda). 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources advised that he would refer any proposals 
or comments of the Board to the Executive meeting on 11 February 2013.  He duly 
answered members’ questions thereon. 

 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND CAPITAL PLANS 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which 
requested it to consider and review the Executive's proposals for the Housing 
Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans for 2013/14 (copy of report sb-130123-
r03-kgo circulated with agenda). 
 
(Minute 3 above also refers to members' interests). 

 
The Board was advised that the report had also been considered by the Housing 
Tenancy Board at its meeting on 21 January 2013.  The Board had been asked to 
give its views, which would be forwarded to the Executive. 

 
The Finance Strategy and Development Manager duly answered members’ 
questions thereon. 

 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

10. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
Members were invited to indicate if they wished to consider any item of business 
dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the Board. 

There were no items of Executive business considered. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.52 pm). 

file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&amp;%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2012-2013/Scrutiny%20Board/130123/reports-public/sb-130123-r02-nwo.doc
file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&amp;%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2012-2013/Scrutiny%20Board/130123/reports-public/sb-130123-r03-kgo.doc
file:///S:/Democracy/Council%20&amp;%20Committees/Meetings%20-%20FBC/2012-2013/Scrutiny%20Board/130123/reports-public/sb-130123-r03-kgo.doc

